Before the Education Praciices _ ,j
Commission of the State of Florida ; |
- - N

DANIEL RODDENBERRY,

Pefifioner, T — i, '
DUCATION PRACTICES CUMMIS510N
SIAE Ot FLORIO
ve. ChSEND. BEH TR et
} EPC INDEX NO. 97-334-S
S FRANK BROGAN, as
Commissioner of Education,

Raespondent,
/

Final Order

Petitioner, DANIEL RODDENBERRY, anpliud for a Florida educatar’s cerlificate

and that application was denied. Respondent has filed a Notice of Reasons stating the

reasons for deniai of the certificate. i

Petitinner and Respondent have enfered into a Settlernent Agreement for

resolution of this cause; the Setflement Agreement and ihe Notice of Reasons are
attached to and made a part of this Final Order.

A teacher panel of the Education Practives Commission met on December 11,
1897, in Tampa, Florida. The Cormmission aceepts the Settlement Agreement as the
appropriate resolution of this cause.

it is therefore ORDERELD that the Settlement Agreaement is hereby ACCEPTED
and Patitioner shall comply with its terms and conditions. This Order takes effect upon

filing.
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This Order may be appealed, unless otherwise waived, by filing notices of appeal
and a filing fee, as set outin Seclion 120.68, F.5.. and Florida Rule of Appeliate
Procedure 9.110, within 30 days of the date of filing.

Y

DONE AND ORDERED, this /™" day of _“Toameaw st , 1997.

COPIES FURNISHED TO g/ ﬁ N
(
Jeny Whitmore, 7 iz 7 é T -~

Director 'ﬁ(xﬁy/'@‘Bn’en‘,?/r‘(an. Presiding Offtcer
Professional Practices Services

Florida Admin, Law Reports I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the

foregeing Order in the matter of Daniel

Or. David Sawyer, Supt. Roddenberry vs, Brogan, was mailed to
Brevard County Schools Daniet Roddenberry._
2700 St. Johns St Melbourne Beach, FLL 32951, this _ /[ tF
Melbourne, FL. 32040-6800 da of “TToewwon: 55 189F%by U.S. Maﬂ
Leroy Berry, Asst. Supt. s

Human Rasources PV e /

Brevard County Schools

KATHLEEN M. RICHARDS, Clerk
Carl Zahner
Attorney at Law
1701 The Capitol
Taliahassee, FL 32399

Larry T. Richardsan, Dir.
Recovery Network Program
P.O. Box 37206
Jacksonville, FL 32236-7206
1-888-258-5418

Daniel Roddenberry, Rag. and Cert.
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LSt STATE OF FLORIDA
g7607 -8 P e EDUCATION PRACTICES COMMISSION
DANIEL RODDENBERRY,
Petitioner,
vs, CASE NO, 956-0347-LA

FRANK T, BROGAN, as
Comunissioner of Education,

Respondent.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

COME NOW the Petitioner and the Respondent, who hereby stipuiate and agree as
follows:

l. The Petitioner has applied for a Florida teaching certificate, whick the Respondent
denied by Notice of Reasons proviously filed herein,

i The Petitioner neither admits nor denies, but eleets nat to contest the allegations

set forth in the Respendent’s Notice of Reasons, which are incorpocated herein by reference.

3. The Respondent agrees (o issue the Petitioner the appropeiate educator’s
cestificate to which the Petitioner is entitled pursuant to the application filed by the Petitioner.

4, The Petitioner agrees to accept a letter of repeimand For the condugt described in
the Notice of Reasons, a copy of which shail be placed in his cetification file with the Department
of Education, and a copy of which shall be piuced in bis personnel file with the ermploying Florida
counly school district.

3. The Petitioner agrees to pay to the Bducation Practices Commicsion an
administrative fine in the amount of $125.00 within the first thirty days of the first year of
probation and $125.00 withis the frst thirty days of the second year of probation.




PANIEL RODDENBERRY
; . Settlement Agreement ;
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6. The Petitioner shall, within thirty days of the issuance of the Fiaal Order accepting
this seftlement agreement o within thirty days of employment, whichever occurs later, submit lo a
psychological cvaluation by & qualified provider as required by ibe Recovery Metwork Prograin,
thereafter, follow ali recommended trentment untis released from such treatment and provide C ;
written verification of successful completion of treatment Petitioner shall be responsible for all !

costs of the evaluation and treatment, :
. !

7. The Petitioner agrees that be shali be placed on prabation for a pertod of two
years, commencing upon the issunnce nf the final order by the Education Practices Comraission
(EPC) accepting this settloment agreement if the Petitioner is currently employed as an educator
in Florida. I the Petitioner is not currently employed as an educator in Floride, the probationary
peviod shall commesce upon His reemployment as an educator in Florida. in the event that the
Petitioner’s employment in the teaching profession is nterrapted for any reason prior to the
expiration of the probationary period, the probationary period shall be olled untll such time as the

Petitioner resumes employment as an educator. i Florida. As conditions of probation, the :

Petitioner shall:

{r) immediately contact the EPC upon employment 55 4 certified educator in

i Florida and indicate the name and address of the school, as well as the name, address, and
telephone number of bis immediate supervisor; or if Petitioner s currently employed as an
cducator in Fiorida, he shall contact the EPC within ten days of the issuance of the Finat Order

accepting this settlement agreement and indicate the school and supervisor information requested

i above,

{

()  make arrasgements for his imemediate supervisor Lo provide the EPC with a

i true and accurate copy of each written performance evaluation or assessment prepared Ly his :
: supervisor within ten days of its preparation;

I

& . - - .

i {c} make arrangements for his immediate supervisor 10 make quarierly reports

to she EPC of his teaching performance, including, but not Simited ta, complianse with school

rules and school districi regulations and any disciplinary action impesed upon Petitioner by his [

immediate supervisnr of by the school district;
; () pay 1o the EPC $130.60 within the first six months of each probation yeur
to defrar the costs of monitoring probation,

(e} subsit 10 random biood and/or urine testing at the direction of the
Edusation Practices Commission, the director of the Recovery Network Program, or the
employing school districy;
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DANIEL RODDENDERRY
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{fy violate no law and shall sully comply with all distiict scheol board
regulations, schoo! rules, and State Board of Education Rule 68-1.6006; and,

{g} satistactorily perforny his assigned duties in a competent, professicnal
nanner,

], In the event that the Petitoner falls to comply with each condition of probation set
Torth herein, the Patitioner agrees that the Respondent shall be authovized to file an administrative
complaint seeking action against his teaching certificate up fo and keluding the revocation of (be
same based upon the violation of the torms of this agreement.

9. The parties acknowledge and the Petitioner sgrees that any costs associated with
the fifillment of the terms of this agreement and the terms of the Petitioner’s probation, including
the statutory $150.00 per year EPC monitoring fee, shall be the sole responsibihity of the
Petitioner. Tt is provided that the probation monitoring fee shall be held in abeyance i the
Petitioner is not employed as an educator pursuant to the terms of probation above

10, This agreement shali be void and shall have no force or effect unless signed by all
parties and accepted by the EPC.

11, This agreement constitutes an offer of sertlement of disputed issues of material fant
until accepted and executed by afl parties. I this agreement is not accepted and execute:d by all
parties, the terms hereof shall be inadmissible in any subsequent formel or informal adieinistrative
hearing or in say other lepal action between the parties.

12, The Petitionsr understands the provisions of this agreemant, their legal effect and
his rights under Florida law to a formal hearing before a hearing officer at the Division of
Adminisirative Hearings or an informal hearing before the EPC. The Petitioner specifically
watves his right to both a formal and informal hearing, except be may appear before the EPC in
order to urge the adoption of this agreement. The Petitioner further ackanwiedges that he is
under no duress, coercion or undue influcnce i signing this agreement, and that he has had the
opporturity to receive the advice of Tegal counsel prior to siguing this agrecment,

I3. The agreement shall be submitted to the EPC with the joint request by the parties
that the BEPC accept and adopt the terms of this agreement as the bagis for s Finai Order in this
proveeding, The parties understand that the EPC has the discretion to reject this agreement and
arder a fuli evidentiary hearing on the allegations of the Administrative Complaint if, in the
exercise of its diseretion, it deems such action 1o be appropriate.
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!
: 14, The Paitioner waives all statutory and regulatory provisions concersing notice of
3] ; . _ hearing and agrees that this agresment may be presented te the BPC for consideration atits next :
regularly scheduled meating, provided that the Petitioner is given reasonable advance notice of the :
! ‘ time, place and date of said meeting, ?
! ]
] :
_ ‘ IN WITNESS WIHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement on this
P #h ' i
; l : _“30 ,,,,, day of 5:‘ j[?'/?’!?—i é{ s 1997, !
J, . E %‘; \_Jé%” Vs d A, .
DANIEL RODDL\yK'L :
‘ PETITIONER
g STATE OF rwnf
: COUNTY OF e pool ;
it :
: T he foregoing instroment was acknowiedged before me this 70~ day of
% gl Sy . 1997, by DANIEL RODDENBERRY, who is X personally known 5
“or froduced .
‘ as identification {type of adenﬂﬁmmn produced].
i !
:
: WJ/JCV} K ){2 s 14«
: Noa YRR NO ARV STAL |
5. AVICK :
: My cc ﬁ&‘ﬁ\ﬁ‘r‘%&gﬁé TE OF FLORIDA i
'E COMMISSION NO. CC393032 !
MY COMMISSION EXP. AUG. B,16%8 :

AO0%.4 |
i CARL Y. ZAUNE M
Department of Edudation |

Suite 1701, The Cepitol

: Taliahasses, Florida 323990400 :
. £904) 922-7095
i ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT i
|
]!
H
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STATE OF FLORIDA £ GUC..';‘\gIL’

DEPARTMENTY OF EDUCATION

SEOEC3Y fH1p: 55

INRE: The Denial of the
Application for Teaclcr's

Certificate of
CASE NO.  9%6-0347-LA

DANIEL JACKSON RODBENBERRY,

; .
AMENDED NOTICE OF REASONS

: Daniel Jackson Roddeuberry, || N | | I < ibouine Beach, Florida, 32051,

Department of Education Number 742674, having filed his application for a Florida Educator’s
: Certificate before the Department of Education; and
i

The Department of Education having reviewed the application in accordance with

Sections 231.17 and 231.262, Florida Statutes, has determined that DANIEL JACKSON
RODDENBERRY is not entitled to the issuance of a Florida Educator's Certificate, accordingly

The Department of Education files and serves upon the Applicant, DANIEL TACKSON

RODDENBERRY, its Notice of Reasons for its denial in accordance with the provisions of
Section 120.60, Florida Skatutes, and as grounds therefore, alleges:

H
The Department of Education charges:

1. That on or about August &, 1999, Applicant was arrested in Dare County, North

'. Carolina for possession of Marijuana  He pled guilty to the charge and on January 11, 1991, the
court adjudicate him guilty seatenced hny. to one year probation, $100.00 in tines and court ¢osts
: and required Applicant to complete a drug edu=ation course,

On or about June 27, 1992, Applicant was arrested for Driving Under the

i 2.
- Influence. He pled Nolo Contentdere ardd on July 20, 1992, he was adiudicated guilty and

sentenced to six monaths probation and was required to pay $435.00 in court costs and fees.

3, In an Application for a Fierida Teacher's Certificate dated March 30, 1995,

S
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Duniel Jackson Roddenberry
Notice of Reasons
Page 2 of 3

Applicant did not acknowledge the arrest in 1600 for possession of Marijuana.

STATUTE VIOLATIONS

COUNT 1: The Applicant Is n violation of Section 23 1.17(1){c)6., Florida Statutes,
requires that the halder of a Tlorida Educator's Certificate be of good moral character.
COUNT 2:  The Applicant is in violation of Section 231.3 7(5)(a), Florida Statutes,
it of Education is authorized to deny an Applicant an educator’s
dence satisfactory to it that the Applicant has committed an act or 4cts
h the Education Practices Commission would be authorized to

provides tiat the Deparimes
certificate if it possesses evi
or that a situstion exists for whic
revoke a teaching certificate.

COUNT 3:  The Applicant is in violation of Section 23 1.28(1)e), Florida Statutes, in
that he has been convicted of & misdemeanor, felony, or other criminal charge, other than a minor

iraffic violation.

COUNT 4 The Applicant is in violation of Seation 231.28(1)(D), Florida Statutes, in
that he has violated the Principles of Professional Conduct for the Education Profession i

prescribed by State Board of Education Rules.

COUNT 5:  The Applicant is in violation of Section 231.28(1)(j), Florida Statutes,
which provides that he has otherwise viclated the provisions of law, the penalty of which is the

revocation of the teaching certificate.

COUNT 6:  Section 231.28(2), Florida Statutes, provides that the plea of gutlty in any f
court or the decision of guiity by any court is prima facie praofof grounds for the revacation of i

the certificate.

RULE VIQLATIONS

COUNT 7:  The Applicant is in violation of Rule 6B.1006(5)(a), E.A.C., inthat he has
failed to maintain honesty in all professional dealings,

COUNT 8:  The Applicant is ia violation of Rule 63.1006(5)h), E.A.C., in that he has

submitted fraudulent information on a document in connection with professional activities,




Danie! Jackson Roddenberry
Netice of Reasens
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COUNT ©:  The Applicant is in violation of Rule 6B. 1006{5)( ), AL, inthat he made
a fraudtdent statement or failed to disclose a material fact in his or anothe"s application for a
professional position,

WHEREFORE, the undersizned concludes that DANIEL JACKSON RODDEMNBERRY
has committed &n act of acts or that a situation exists for which the Education Practices
Commission would be authorized to revoke an educator’s certificate. It Is therefore, respectfully
recommended that the Education Practices Commission aflirm the Department of Education's

denial of the issuance of a teaching certificate to the Applicant based upon the reasons set forth
herein, in accordance with the Explanation of Rights form which is attached to and made a part of

this Notice of Reasons.

EXECUTED ontais /% dayof S e ST 199,

FRANK T. BROGAN, as
Commissioner of Education,
State of Florida

caRL 1. 7A}
Counsel for the & sioner

Siate of Florida
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KATHLEGN M, RICHARDS

Feecutive Director

RIVERS BUFORDUIR.

Ceunsel

Janucey 7. 1998

COMMISSHIN MEMBERY

EDUCATION PRACTICES COMMISSION COMMISSIN
STATE OF FLORIDA _ Pr THER ¥

FON BRUMMONE
Wler Chair

HUBERT 7. RUATON
JORLAON 2, CORBEIT
JAMES DAVER
FAVNE PALMER
AMY AN

MARY KERNEY

SIARGAREY &, WOLFE
RONALD S WRIGHT
RELOB VARBROUGR

Dan Roddenberry

Melbourne Beacly, Florida 32951

RE:  DanRoddenbury vs. Frank T. Bropan
e o1 10

Dear Mr. Roddenberry:

The teacher panel of thé Educdtion Pricticds Commission. as you know, reviewed
the matter pending against you on Decembet i1, 1997, Based upon the panel’s
consideration of this matter and upon the pasel’s acceptance of your Settlejuent

Agreement, you are hereby reprimanded.

This puel, composed of your peers. believes that as o teacher you are requived to
exercise a measure of leadership bevond reproach. By your actions, you have
lesseued the reputation of all who practice our profission. Your actions caunot be
condoneid by thic profession nor by the public who enploy us.

The Education Practices Commission sincerely hopes it is your intention fo never
allow this situation to oceur again or indeed, to violate any professional obligation
in fulfilling your responsibility as an educator. To violate the stendards of the
profession will surely result i further action being taken againsi you.

This letter of reprimand is being placed in your state certification file and a copy
sent to the Brevard County School Board lor placement in your personned file.

Amy @ Brien
Presitling OIf

AS/bin
125 West Gaines Street » Room 224 - E » TeYahnssee, Floridn 32369 » (B30) 483-0547

CLARISSA CORDINGTON





